

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on June 24, 2019 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 374-2019

EXPRESSING SINCERE COMMENDATION AND ESTEEMED RECOGNITION TO VICE GOVERNOR JOSE FERDINAND Z. CALIMLIM, JR. FOR A JOB WELL-DONE DURING HIS TERM AS PRESIDING OFFICER OF THE 7TH, 8TH AND 9TH SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF PANGASINAN AND WISHING HIM MORE SUCCESS IN HIS FUTURE ENDEAVORS IN LIFE

WHEREAS, after his nine years of service in the Province of Pangasinan, Vice Governor Jose Ferdinand Z, Calimlim, Jr. has outstandingly performed his role as Presiding Officer in the Sangguniang Panlalawigan as provided for in the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, as Presiding Officer of the 7th, 8th, and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, Vice Governor Jose Ferdinand Z, Calimlim, Jr., has ably steered each session, either regular, special or out-of-town, with enthusiasm and zeal, and has likewise shown full support in the conduct of committee hearings and/or public consultations;

WHEREAS, the 7th, 8th, and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, through the able leadership of Vice Governor Jose Ferdinand Z, Calimlim, Jr., has fruitfully served the Province in its legislative functions through the passage of quality and effective legislations;

WHEREAS, Vice Governor Jose Ferdinand Z, Calimlim, Jr., as Presiding Officer of the 7th, 8th, and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, has capably manifested his wisdom and intellect in the provincial legislative body through his aggressive and responsive leadership;



Provincial Resolution No. 374-2019 Page 2

> WHEREAS, as the Chairman of the Committee on Tourism, Arts and Culture for three consecutive terms, Vice Governor Calimlim has been effective and efficient in the performance of his legislative functions on matters relating to tourism and the arts, including the preservation and enrichment of Pangasinan heritage and culture;

> WHEREAS, a concrete and cordial relationship with the executive body of the Province has also been remarkably and properly established by the 7th, 8th, and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, through the able leadership of Vice Governor Jose Ferdinand Z, Calimlim, Jr.;

WHEREAS, the entire official dom of Pangasinan wishes the Vice Governor more success in his continuance of articulating the sentiments and aspirations of the people of Pangasinan even in his capacity as a private person;

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on unanimous motion, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to express, as it is hereby expressed, sincere commendation and esteemed recognition to Vice Governor Jose Ferdinand Z. Calimlim, Jr. for a job well-done during his term as Presiding Officer of the 7th, 8th and 9th Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan and wishing him more success in his future endeavors in life;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to Vice Governor Jose Ferdinand Z. Calimlim, Jr., for his information.

CERTIFIED B VERN NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

CALIMLIM, JR. JOSE FERDINAND Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)